

Subject: WIC Program Income Eligibility Chart

Effective Date: May 1, 2023

Revised from: May 9, 2022

Policy: For WIC income eligibility determination purposes, the Kansas WIC Program will use the Federal Poverty Guidelines. To be income eligible for WIC benefits, an economic unit (household) may earn up to and including 185% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines.

Procedure: The State Agency will provide the WIC Income Eligibility Guidelines to Local Agencies each year. The guidelines will be effective on or before July 1 each year. The State Agency will coordinate the implementation of the WIC Income Eligibility Guidelines into the Kansas WIC Management Information System known as KWIC.

Kansas WIC Program Income Eligibility Chart

185% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines

Effective Date: May 1, 2023

Economic Unit	Income	Income	Income	Income	Income
	ANNUAL	MONTHLY	TWICE-MONTHLY	Bi-WEEKLY	WEEKLY
1	\$26,973	\$2,248	\$1,124	\$1,038	\$519
2	\$36,482	\$3,041	\$1,521	\$1,404	\$702
3	\$45,991	\$3,833	\$1,917	\$1,769	\$885
4	\$55,500	\$4,625	\$2,313	\$2,135	\$1,068
5	\$65,009	\$5,418	\$2,709	\$2,501	\$1,251
6	\$74,518	\$6,210	\$3,105	\$2,867	\$1,434
7	\$84,027	\$7,003	\$3,502	\$3,232	\$1,616
8	\$93,536	\$7,795	\$3,898	\$3,598	\$1,799
9	\$103,045	\$8,588	\$4,294	\$3,964	\$1,982
10	\$112,554	\$9,380	\$4,690	\$4,329	\$2,165
11	\$122,063	\$10,172	\$5,086	\$4,695	\$2,348
12	\$131,572	\$10,965	\$5,483	\$5,061	\$2,531
13	\$141,081	\$11,757	\$5,879	\$5,427	\$2,714
14	\$150,590	\$12,550	\$6,275	\$5,792	\$2,896
15	\$160,099	\$13,342	\$6,671	\$6,158	\$3,079
16	\$169,608	\$14,134	\$7,067	\$6,524	\$3,262
For each additional Person add:	+ \$9,509	+ \$793	+ \$397	+ \$366	+ \$183

Subject: WIC Program Income Eligibility Chart

If the KWIC system is temporarily unavailable to automatically calculate income eligibility, refer to the following:

How to figure Income Eligibility

- If a household has only one income source, or if all sources have the same frequency (e.g. two incomes, but both people get paid bi-weekly = same frequency):
 - Then compare the income, or the sum of the separate incomes to the Income Eligibility Chart above for the appropriate frequency and household size to make the WIC Income Eligibility determination.

- If a household reports income sources at more than one frequency (e.g. one person gets paid weekly while the other person gets bi-weekly = different frequency):
 - Then annualize all income by multiplying
 - Weekly income X 52
 - Biweekly income (every 2 weeks) X 26
 - Semimonthly income (twice a month) X 24
 - Monthly income X 12

 - **Do not round the values resulting from each conversion.**
 - Add together all the unrounded, converted values.
 - Compare the total to the Income Eligibility Chart above (annual income for the appropriate household size) to make the final income eligibility determination.